0	 DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED BY SENATE
MINUTES OF MEETING OF SENATE OF SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY
HELD MONDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 1969, FACULTY LOUNGE, 7:30 P. N.
OPEN SESSION
PRESENT:	 Strand, K. T.	 Chairman
Baird, D. A.
Burstein, K. R.
Campbell, M. J.

The following individuals were elected by acclamation:
1. Senate Committee to Review Senate Procedures and Establish
Codification.
Election of one Senator to replace A. R. MacKinnon. Elected by
acclamation: K. R. BURSTEIN.
2. Senate Committee on Rules and Procedures Pertaining to Professional
Conduct.
• •
	 Election of two members to temporarily replace C. R. Day and
R.J.C. Harper from the present until April 30, 1970. Elected by
acclamation: E. COLI-IOUN
J.P.M. MACKAUER
A ballot vote was held for replacements on the following Committee:
Senate Nominating Committee
Election of five Senators to replace the present members whose
terms expired October 31, 1969. • Term of office for this next year is
from November 1, 1969 to September 30, 1970, with the candidates being
D. A. Baird, D. C. Korbin C. Kirchner, A. H. Lachlan, A. H. McDougall,
•	 J. Sayre and S. Wassermann. Individuals receiving the highest number
of votes and thereby elected:
T
.
.. D.
G.
A.
S.
- 5 -	 S.M. 10/11/69
A. BAIRD
KIRC1-INER
H. LACHLAN
SAYRE
WASSERMANN
Paper S.278 - Report of Senate Library Committee
Moved by S. Stratton, seconded by D. Baird,
"that the Report of the Senate Library Committee
contained in Paper S.278 be received."
In reply to a question with regard to publication and circulation
of information contained in this Report, it was stated by the Librarian,
D. Baird, that the information had gone to the Student Newspaper,
Departmental Library representatives, and Senate itself.
J. Kenward asked for clarification on Items 6, 10 and 12, and in
replies to these questions K. Strand stated that his response to Item
10 would be in the negative, and later added that the money collected
for fines and lost books go to general revenue as it is . , he felt,
better to place all types of income in general revenue rather than to
have income go to specific areas such as the replacement of lost, stolen
or damaged books.
S. Stratton added that the Committee is looking into the possibility
of extending a grace period for the return of books.
In reply to clarification of Item 6, D. Baird stated that funds for
the acquisition of materials for the past five years have progressively
gone down and he-hoped that in the next fiscal year the trend would be
reversed. With regard to Item 12, dealing with library privileges out-
side the University community, he stated that he hopes to recommend in
November of this year that alumni be granted borrowing privileges.
At this point'D. Sullivan expressed his concern about the large
fines of some students and hoped that there was some way in which these
large sums of money could be reduced. He added that perhaps the finel
could be based on the cost of the book plus accounting and processing
costs.
J. Hutchinson asked if Item 15, dealing with Departmental Libraries,
reflected a decision in principle or only with regard to the Department
of Philosophy. It was pointed out by the Chairman of the Library